accrued based on the ultimate cost of the experience to date of the Fund members.  Coverage
limits are set by state statute.  The pool pays the first $650,000 of any claim per individual.  The
pool has reinsurance which covers up to statutory limits in addition to a separate combined
employer liability limit of $2,000,000 per incident.

The County does not carry additional insurance to cover claims in excess of the upper limit.  Settled
claims resulting from these risks have not exceeded the liability coverage over the past three years.

Unemployment Benefits:

The County provides coverage for unemployment benefits by paying into the Unemployment
Compensation Fund established by state law and managed by the State of South Dakota.

13. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW STANDARD AND RESTATEMENT

As of January 1, 2019, the County implemented GASB Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities
(GASB 84).

The County restated the net position and fund balance of the fund(s) indicated below to
appropriately reflect the January 1, 2019 balances as follows:

  Net Position

December 31, 2018
as Previously Stated

 Restatement
Implementation of

GASB 84

 Net Position
January 1, 2019

as Restated

Custodial Funds  $   0.00  $   364,476.28  $   364,476.28

48

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 3,519,469.00$   3,519,469.00$   3,483,444.43$   (36,024.57)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 20,000.00 20,000.00 21,037.73 1,037.73

   Penalties and Interest 13,100.00 13,100.00 13,780.61 680.61

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 80.00 80.00 58.26 (21.74)

   Mobile Home Tax 60.00 60.00 0.00 (60.00)

  Licenses and Permits 49,010.00 49,010.00 149,742.00 100,732.00

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 36,800.00 36,800.00 719,016.76 682,216.76

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 5,000.00 5,000.00 4,799.77 (200.23)

   State Grants 14,000.00 14,000.00 9,405.34 (4,594.66)

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 60,000.00 60,000.00 47,616.34 (12,383.66)

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 6,600.00 6,600.00 5,415.51 (1,184.49)

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 50,000.00 50,000.00 42,659.66 (7,340.34)

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 48,000.00 48,000.00 53,689.25 5,689.25

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 45,050.00 45,050.00 48,089.37 3,039.37

   Register of Deeds' Fees 86,000.00 86,000.00 114,067.00 28,067.00

   Legal Services 50,600.00 50,600.00 55,130.45 4,530.45

   Clerk of Courts Fees 11,000.00 11,000.00 9,894.55 (1,105.45)

   Other Fees 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,743.26 (6.74)

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 63,000.00 63,000.00 56,969.20 (6,030.80)

   Prisoner Care 430,990.00 430,990.00 349,281.72 (81,708.28)

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 2,000.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00

   Veterans Service Officer 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 600.00 600.00 0.00 (600.00)

   Women, Infants and Children 39,963.00 39,963.00 37,847.04 (2,115.96)

   Conservation of Natural Resources 3,490.00 3,490.00 5,446.25 1,956.25

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 14,500.00 14,500.00 13,828.57 (671.43)

   Forfeits 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 (7,000.00)

   Other 1,000.00 1,000.00 284.15 (715.85)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 5,900.00 5,900.00 17,153.85 11,253.85

   Rent 35,000.00 35,000.00 35,573.48 573.48

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 9,583.19 9,583.19

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 1,000.00 1,000.00 342.04 (657.96)

   Other 1,700.00 1,700.00 38,129.87 36,429.87

Total Revenues 4,628,412.00 4,628,412.00 5,351,779.65 723,367.65

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 153,696.00 154,827.00 154,826.14 0.86

   Contingency 130,000.00 130,000.00

   Amount Transferred (43,657.00) 86,343.00

   Elections 28,954.00 48,444.00 48,440.90 3.10

   Judicial System 33,300.00 36,085.00 36,081.82 3.18

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 158,300.00 160,004.75 154,957.46 5,047.29

   Treasurer 168,439.00 170,143.75 163,506.41 6,637.34

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 224,104.00 226,377.00 223,770.32 2,606.68

   Public Defender 102,000.00 102,000.00 99,000.00 3,000.00

   Court Appointed Attorney 100,000.00 106,510.00 106,509.78 0.22

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 200.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 131,976.00 132,544.25 120,736.72 11,807.53

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

ROBERTS COUNTY

49

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

ROBERTS COUNTY

(Continued)

   Director of Equalization 199,618.00 201,322.75 200,574.25 748.50

   Register of Deeds 105,438.00 106,649.50 106,648.88 0.62

   Veterans Service Officer 41,391.00 41,959.25 39,073.94 2,885.31

   Predatory Animal 4,360.00 4,360.00 4,359.44 0.56

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 517,073.00 524,450.92 465,304.96 59,145.96

   County Jail 1,550,513.00 1,558,438.50 1,420,520.84 137,917.66

   Coroner 16,500.00 25,400.00 25,367.55 32.45

   Juvenile Detention 94,339.00 95,475.50 93,254.37 2,221.13

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Communication Center 358,118.00 362,664.00 362,598.38 65.62

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 7,000.00 7,000.00 4,050.00 2,950.00

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 60,525.00 61,093.25 60,370.46 722.79

   Women, Infants and Children 46,225.00 46,793.25 46,215.96 577.29

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 39,100.00 39,100.00 24,005.06 15,094.94

   Developmentally Disabled 880.00 880.00 880.00 0.00

   Mental Health Centers 13,775.00 13,776.00 13,775.04 0.96

  Culture and Recreation:

   Recreation:

   County Fair 6,100.00 6,100.00 5,206.36 893.64

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 72,283.00 72,851.25 66,867.48 5,983.77

   Weed and Pest Control 35,259.00 35,797.25 23,886.91 11,910.34

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 750.00 1,750.00 862.76 887.24

   Urban and Rural Development 19,002.00 30,645.75 30,645.30 0.45

Total Expenditures 4,419,218.00 4,459,985.92 4,102,297.49 357,688.43

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 209,194.00 168,426.08 1,249,482.16 1,081,056.08

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 0.00 0.00 254.41 254.41

  Transfers Out (581,898.00) (581,898.00) (318,000.00) 263,898.00

  Insurance Proceeds 5,000.00 5,000.00 20,575.27 15,575.27

  Sale of County Property 1,000.00 1,000.00 11,216.20 10,216.20

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (575,898.00) (575,898.00) (285,954.12) 289,943.88

Net Change in Fund Balance (366,704.00) (407,471.92) 963,528.04 1,370,999.96

Fund Balance - Beginning 937,447.75 937,447.75 937,447.75 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 570,743.75$   529,975.83$   1,900,975.79$   1,370,999.96$

50

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 320,000.00$   320,000.00$   316,627.73$   (3,372.27)$

  Licenses and Permits 21,300.00 21,300.00 8,377.45 (12,922.55)

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00 0.00 19,948.66 19,948.66

   State Grants 277,000.00 277,000.00 375,234.08 98,234.08

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 1,572,000.00 1,572,000.00 1,407,296.12 (164,703.88)

   Prorate License Fees 74,000.00 74,000.00 81,631.33 7,631.33

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 1,000.00 1,000.00 7,301.29 6,301.29

   Motor Fuel Tax 7,788.00 7,788.00 0.00 (7,788.00)

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 200,000.00 200,000.00 20,841.51 (179,158.49)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 8,660.00 8,660.00 2,706.23 (5,953.77)

   Rent 440.00 440.00 0.00 (440.00)

   Other 200.00 200.00 0.00 (200.00)

Total Revenues 2,482,388.00 2,482,388.00 2,239,964.40 (242,423.60)

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,628,308.00 3,012,636.85 2,236,541.07 776,095.78

  Debt Service 149,386.00 149,386.00 106,857.73 42,528.27

Total Expenditures 2,777,694.00 3,162,022.85 2,343,398.80 818,624.05

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (295,306.00) (679,634.85) (103,434.40) 576,200.45

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 434,500.00 434,500.00 357,768.00 (76,732.00)

  Insurance Proceeds 2,000.00 2,000.00 3,740.10 1,740.10

  Sale of County Property 5,000.00 5,000.00 38.00 (4,962.00)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 441,500.00 441,500.00 361,546.10 (79,953.90)

Net Change in Fund Balance 146,194.00 (238,134.85) 258,111.70 496,246.55

Fund Balance - Beginning 436,274.48 436,274.48 436,274.48 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 582,468.48$   198,139.63$   694,386.18$   496,246.55$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

ROBERTS COUNTY

51

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 0.00$   0.00$   552.82$   552.82$

Expenditures 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 0.00 552.82 552.82

Fund Balance - Beginning 60,547.21 60,547.21 60,547.21 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 60,547.21$   60,547.21$   61,100.03$   552.82$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

COURTHOUSE BUILDING FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

ROBERTS COUNTY

52

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   General Property Taxes--Current 3,417,906.00$   3,417,906.00$   3,392,534.22$   (25,371.78)$

   General Property Taxes--Delinquent 25,000.00 25,000.00 24,082.55 (917.45)

   Penalties and Interest 14,000.00 14,000.00 16,012.05 2,012.05

   Telephone Tax (Outside) 60.00 60.00 63.74 3.74

   Mobile Home Tax 50.00 50.00 16.61 (33.39)

  Licenses and Permits 30,400.00 30,400.00 40,208.11 9,808.11

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 1,300.00 1,300.00 19,603.60 18,303.60

   Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 5,200.00 5,200.00 5,349.24 149.24

   State Grants 6,000.00 6,000.00 9,664.25 3,664.25

   State Shared Revenue:

   Bank Franchise 57,000.00 57,000.00 66,026.72 9,026.72

   Court Appointed Attorney/Public Defender 7,000.00 7,000.00 7,265.80 265.80

   Telecommunications Gross Receipts Tax 45,000.00 45,000.00 37,094.70 (7,905.30)

   Liquor Tax Reversion (25%) 49,000.00 49,000.00 50,550.52 1,550.52

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   General Government:

   Treasurer's Fees 44,550.00 44,550.00 46,227.02 1,677.02

   Register of Deeds' Fees 87,000.00 87,000.00 93,803.00 6,803.00

   Legal Services 50,400.00 50,400.00 82,695.51 32,295.51

   Clerk of Courts Fees 11,300.00 11,300.00 10,016.46 (1,283.54)

   Other Fees 3,450.00 3,450.00 3,508.68 58.68

   Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement 76,750.00 76,750.00 63,043.96 (13,706.04)

   Prisoner Care 421,500.00 421,500.00 453,761.82 32,261.82

   Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Poor Lien Recoveries 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00)

   Veterans Service Officer 3,750.00 3,750.00 3,750.00 0.00

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 800.00 800.00 417.05 (382.95)

   Women, Infants and Children 37,890.00 37,890.00 41,211.26 3,321.26

   Conservation of Natural Resources 5,000.00 5,000.00 3,887.75 (1,112.25)

  Fines and Forfeits:

   Costs 14,300.00 14,300.00 16,053.81 1,753.81

   Forfeits 3,000.00 3,000.00 650.00 (2,350.00)

   Other 2,000.00 2,000.00 616.19 (1,383.81)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 2,400.00 2,400.00 11,217.70 8,817.70

   Rent 35,731.00 35,731.00 35,730.98 (0.02)

   Contributions and Donations 0.00 0.00 1,994.86 1,994.86

   Refund of Prior Year's Expenditures 1,000.00 1,000.00 4,132.24 3,132.24

   Other 600.00 600.00 39,198.95 38,598.95

Total Revenues 4,461,337.00 4,461,337.00 4,581,389.35 120,052.35

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Legislative:

   Board of County Commissioners 147,959.00 211,105.00 170,929.63 40,175.37

   Contingency 130,000.00 130,000.00

   Amount Transferred (53,500.03) 76,499.97

   Elections 4,718.00 4,718.00 4,668.00 50.00

   Judicial System 29,800.00 36,882.03 36,881.76 0.27

   Financial Administration:

   Auditor 155,333.00 162,355.00 162,304.07 50.93

   Treasurer 161,616.00 161,616.00 160,389.94 1,226.06

   Legal Services:

   State's Attorney 187,047.00 187,047.00 174,653.31 12,393.69

   Public Defender 102,000.00 102,000.00 102,000.00 0.00

   Court Appointed Attorney 100,000.00 104,000.00 102,094.42 1,905.58

   Abused and Neglected Child Defense 200.00 200.00 0.00 200.00

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 117,717.00 118,800.00 118,799.42 0.58

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

ROBERTS COUNTY

53

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

ROBERTS COUNTY

(Continued)

   Director of Equalization 192,025.00 203,274.00 203,273.71 0.29

   Register of Deeds 99,138.00 101,845.00 101,844.74 0.26

   Veterans Service Officer 40,210.00 40,210.00 35,580.50 4,629.50

   Predatory Animal 4,360.00 4,360.00 4,359.44 0.56

  Public Safety:

   Law Enforcement:

   Sheriff 476,073.00 503,528.52 502,628.87 899.65

   County Jail 1,507,482.00 1,507,482.00 1,465,192.47 42,289.53

   Coroner 17,644.00 17,644.00 17,442.50 201.50

   Juvenile Detention 133,468.00 133,468.00 60,206.72 73,261.28

   Protective and Emergency Services:

   Communication Center 345,265.00 345,265.00 344,561.94 703.06

  Health and Welfare:

   Economic Assistance:

   Support of Poor 5,000.00 13,619.00 13,619.00 0.00

   Health Assistance:

   County Nurse 58,969.00 58,969.00 47,419.45 11,549.55

   Women, Infants and Children 44,918.00 44,918.00 43,998.06 919.94

   Mental Health Services:

   Mentally Ill 39,100.00 39,100.00 30,869.39 8,230.61

   Developmentally Disabled 880.00 880.00 880.00 0.00

   Mental Health Centers 13,775.00 13,775.00 13,775.00 0.00

  Culture and Recreation:

   Recreation:

   County Fair 8,200.00 8,922.00 8,921.32 0.68

  Conservation of Natural Resources:

   Soil Conservation:

   County Extension 59,225.00 59,749.00 59,748.50 0.50

   Weed and Pest Control 35,899.00 35,899.00 34,385.43 1,513.57

  Urban and Economic Development:

   Urban Development:

   Planning and Zoning 700.00 700.00 301.63 398.37

   Urban and Rural Development 18,449.00 18,449.00 18,448.11 0.89

  Debt Service 20,367.00 20,367.00 20,338.31 28.69

Total Expenditures 4,257,537.00 4,337,646.52 4,060,515.64 277,130.88

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 203,800.00 123,690.48 520,873.71 397,183.23

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 0.00 0.00 4,749.16 4,749.16

  Transfers Out (700,638.00) (700,638.00) (117,601.00) 583,037.00

  Insurance Proceeds 10,000.00 10,000.00 11,453.03 1,453.03

  Sale of County Property 2,000.00 2,000.00 1,020.00 (980.00)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (688,638.00) (688,638.00) (100,378.81) 588,259.19

Net Change in Fund Balance (484,838.00) (564,947.52) 420,494.90 985,442.42

Fund Balance - Beginning 516,952.85 516,952.85 516,952.85 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 32,114.85$   (47,994.67)$   937,447.75$   985,442.42$

54

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Taxes:

   Wheel Tax 420,000.00$   420,000.00$   311,319.00$   (108,681.00)$

  Licenses and Permits 45,500.00 45,500.00 20,018.00 (25,482.00)

  Intergovernmental Revenue:

   Federal Grants 0.00 0.00 22,496.17 22,496.17

   State Grants 270,000.00 270,000.00 760,265.56 490,265.56

   State Shared Revenue:

   Motor Vehicle Licenses 1,320,000.00 1,320,000.00 1,393,427.36 73,427.36

   Prorate License Fees 74,000.00 74,000.00 73,031.09 (968.91)

   63 3/4% Mobile Home 1,000.00 1,000.00 13,341.17 12,341.17

   Motor Fuel Tax 13,000.00 13,000.00 7,607.37 (5,392.63)

  Charges for Goods and Services:

   Public Works:

   Road Maintenance Contract Charges 50,312.00 50,312.00 8,524.25 (41,787.75)

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 2,162.00 2,162.00 3,031.79 869.79

Total Revenues 2,195,974.00 2,195,974.00 2,613,061.76 417,087.76

Expenditures:

  Public Works:

   Highways and Bridges:

   Highways, Roads and Bridges 2,539,341.00 2,539,341.00 2,110,658.43 428,682.57

  Debt Service 106,859.00 106,859.00 106,857.73 1.27

Total Expenditures 2,646,200.00 2,646,200.00 2,217,516.16 428,683.84

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures (450,226.00) (450,226.00) 395,545.60 845,771.60

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers In 577,500.00 577,500.00 33,824.00 (543,676.00)

  Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 (3,031.79) (3,031.79)

  Insurance Proceeds 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 (2,000.00)

  Sale of County Property 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 (10,000.00)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 589,500.00 589,500.00 30,792.21 (558,707.79)

Net Change in Fund Balance 139,274.00 139,274.00 426,337.81 287,063.81

Fund Balance - Beginning 9,936.67 9,936.67 9,936.67 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 149,210.67$   149,210.67$   436,274.48$   287,063.81$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ROAD AND BRDIGE FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

ROBERTS COUNTY

55

Variance with

Final Budget

Original Final Actual Amounts Positive (Negative)

Revenues:

  Miscellaneous Revenue:

   Investment Earnings 0.00$   0.00$   994.05$   994.05$

Expenditures:

  General Government:

   Other General Government:

   General Government Building 0.00 60,952.39 60,952.39 0.00

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) Expenditures 0.00 (60,952.39) (59,958.34) 994.05

Other Financing Sources (Uses):

  Transfers Out 0.00 0.00 (994.05) (994.05)

Net Change in Fund Balance 0.00 (60,952.39) (60,952.39) 0.00

Fund Balance - Beginning 121,499.60 121,499.60 121,499.60 0.00

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 121,499.60$   60,547.21$   60,547.21$   0.00$

Budgeted Amounts

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

COURTHOUSE BUILDING FUND

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

ROBERTS COUNTY

56

ROBERTS COUNTY
NOTES TO THE SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Schedules of Budgetary Comparisons for the General Fund
and for each major Special Revenue Fund with a legally required budget

Note 1. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting: